ORDINANCE 93-20

TO AMEND TITLE 2 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL" (Establishing the Code Enforcement Division)

NOW BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

- SECTION . Section 2.10.000 Establishment shall be amended to add the words "Code Enforcement" after the word "Cemetery" and to add the words "Parking Enforcement" after the words "Fleet Maintenance" where such appears in said section.
- SECTION II. <u>Section 2.11.010 Engineering Department</u> shall be amended to delete the words "and the enforcement of all building, electrical, plumbing, construction and housing codes applicable in the City of Bloomington" where such appears in said section.
- SECTION III. <u>Section 2.11.070 Code Enforcement Division</u> shall be added to read as follows:

Section 2.11.070 Code Enforcement Division The Code Enforcement Division shall be administered by the Code Enforcement Manager who reports directly to the Director of Public Works. The division shall enforce all state and local building, electrical, plumbing, mechanical, construction, housing and property maintenance codes applicable within the jurisdiction of the City of Bloomington. The division shall also assist the Plan Department with enforcement of planning and zoning regulations. All money received by the City for the payment of fines, penalties and reimbursement of services related to and resulting from Code Enforcement Division activity shall be placed in the Unsafe Building Fund, as established by IC 36-7-9-1 to -28 and Bloomington Municipal Code Chapter 17.16.

- SECTION IV. Section 2.27.010 Appointment of administrator of bureau and designation of agents for collection of civil penalties shall be amended by adding a new subsection (d) that is set out below and by relabeling the old subsection from (d) to (e):
 - (d) Code Enforcement Division: for the receipt of penalties for violations of Bloomington Municipal Code Chapter 6.06

 Refuse and Weeds, Title 16 Housing Inspection, and Title 17

 Construction Regulations;
- SECTION V. Severability. If any section, sentence, or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION VI. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval by the Mayor.

JA#K W. HOPKINS, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST: PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 1th day of May PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of _ TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This Ordinance codifies the new Code Enforcement Division of Public Works, which was established in 1991 in the Budget and Salary Ordinances to manage several municipal code enforcement activities, including building, plumbing, electrical, construction, housing and property maintenance activities.

Signed express to. Profic Winhs Code Enforceme.

Cenatury - Lee Huss Legal 4. Fleetmaintener 8mc File Cleve I caen